
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 30 January 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 7 February 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

N A Knapton
B Phillips
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 10 January 2017 (CA.58 - 
CA.63), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. 2016/17 Q3 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 1 - 8

This report provides an update on the revenue budget position of the Council 
and reserve funds at the end of December 2016.

In accepting the recommendations Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council the budget increase at Paragraph 3.2 of the report in quarter 3 of 
£47,410 which results in a budget of £7,652,400; the allocation from the one-
off fund at paragraph 6.5 of the report of £153,720; and a transfer of £100,000 
is made from the Council Tax Payers Reserve to the One-Off Fund; and to 
note that the Economic Development Fund remaining balance to be allocated 
at paragraph 6.3 of the report is £19,597.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. 2016/17 Q3 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 9 - 30

This report provides the quarter 3 update at 31 December 2016 on the 
progress of the capital programme 2016/17 and the treasury management 
position.

In accepting the recommendations Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council the net increase of £251,976 in the capital programme to £19,187,330 
and all expenditure movements as detailed in Annex B and also in the capital 
programme attached at Annex A; to note the position of the Economic 
Development Fund at Annex B that it has been fully allocated until funds are 
returned from schemes in future years; the increase of capital expenditure of 
£60,110 is funded from capital receipts of £19,570 and the additional 
expenditure of £40,540 in the Economic Development Fund is being funded by 
revenue; the funding allocation to the capital programme as detailed in 
paragraph 3.1 and 3.2; and the treasury management and prudential indicators 
at Annex E.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

5. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2026/27 31 - 46

This report seeks consideration of the Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2026/27.  
The financial strategy was last approved in September 2016 in order for the 
Council to sign up to the four year funding settlement and approve the 
Efficiency Plan that needed to be notified to Government and published by 
October 2016.



In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to the 
Council the Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2026/27 at Annex ‘A’ and ‘A(1)` of 
the report.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

6. 2017/18 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

47 - 86

This report considers the 10 year Capital Programme covering the financial 
years 2017/18 to 2026/27, the 2017/18 Capital Programme and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement; including the Annual Investment Strategy 
and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement.

In accepting the recommendations Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the 10 year Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2026/27 at 
£24,159,352 be approved, as detailed in paragraph 2.2 and attached at Annex 
‘A’ of the report; the Capital Programme 2017/18 at £9,554,070 detailed in 
Annex ‘B’ of the report be approved for implementation; the Treasury 
Management Strategy attached at Annex ‘C’ of the report be approved; the 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement attached in the body of the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement Annex ‘C’ of the report be 
approved; the Prudential and Treasury Indicators attached at Annex ‘C’ of the 
report in the body of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement be 
approved; the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement at Annex ‘D’ of 
the report be approved; and the Scheme of Delegation and role of the S151 
Officer attached at Annex ‘E’ of the report be approved.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

7. REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 87 - 98

This report presents at a strategic level the revenue budget proposals for the 
next financial year 2017/18.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council the revenue budget for 2017/18 at £7,210,600.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

8. COUNCIL TAX 2017/18 99 - 122

This report considers the level of Council Tax for 2017/18 and the policy on 
reserves.  It also provides details of the Council's formula grant funding 
settlement for 2017/18 and the Business Rates target for the Retained 
Business Rates funding mechanism, which is now operated as a pool across 
North Yorkshire.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council various decisions regarding the setting of the level of Council Tax; 
confirm that the indicators on expenditure and treasury management decisions 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable and approve the policy on Balances 
and Reserves.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



Policy and Strategy  

9. ADULT WEIGHT MANAGEMENT SERVICE 123 - 128

This report seeks approval for the Council to submit a joint bid with other 
partners to operate part of the Adult Weight Management service advertised by 
North Yorkshire County Council.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that HDC forms a consortium with Richmondshire District Council and 
North Yorkshire Sport and submits a tender for Lot 1 of the Adult Weight 
Management service and that Management Team be responsible for approving 
the final tender submission.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

10. SUPPORT FOR BUSINESS NETWORKS 129 
[...]
during 
consideration of item 14 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.

14. PRISON SITE - APPROVAL OF PRIVATE SECTOR PARTNER AND PROPOSED 
SCHEME

153 - 170

This report provides information on the outcome of the procurement process to 
identify a private sector development partner for the redevelopment of the 
prison site and seeks approval of a proposed scheme, subject to planning 
permission.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Report To: Cabinet
7 February 2017

Subject: 2016/17 QUARTER 3 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the revenue budget position of the 
Council and the reserve funds at the end of December 2016.

1.2 The Quarter 3 monitoring for the Capital Programme and Treasury Management position is 
contained in a separate report on this Cabinet agenda. 

1.3 This report focuses on three key areas:-

(a) Changes to the revenue budget
(b) Additional Grant income received
(c) Reserve Funds

2.0 REVENUE BUDGET:

2.1 The Council set its budget on 9 February 2016 for 2016/17 at £7,811,370 in line with the 
approved Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2025/26.

2.1 At Cabinet on 6 December 2016, the Quarter 2 revenue monitoring report revised the 
budget to £7,604,990.  The approved budget at Quarter 2 in accordance with the Council 
portfolio themes is detailed below:

£
Customer & Leisure Services 1,600,380
Environmental Services & Planning Services 4,924,690
Support Services    972,430
Drainage Board Levies    107,490
Net Revenue Expenditure 7,604,990

2.2 Following the Management Restructure it is recommended for approval to this Cabinet that 
the budgets are re-aligned to reflect the new structure.  Therefore the approved budget a
[...]
The fund has therefore been allocated in full.

6.9 Other Reserves - There  has been no movement on other reserves held by the Council at 
Quarter 3, 2016/17.

7.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 

7.1 The monitoring of the financial budget throughout the year and reporting the financial year 
end position assists in ensuring the Council’s service requirements are met and contributes 
to the achievement of the priorities set out in the Council Plan.

Page 6



8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

8.1 There are no major risks associated with this report.  

9.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

9.1 The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

10.1 It is a legal requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balance 
budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.

11.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

11.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report.

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

12.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:

(1) the budget increase at paragraph 3.2 in quarter 3 of £47,410 which results in a 
budget of £7,652,400;

(2) the allocation from the one-off fund at paragraph 6.5 of £153,720; and a transfer of 
£100,000 is made from the Council Tax Payers Reserve to the One Off Fund.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE

Background papers: Budget Monitoring Q3 working papers

Author ref: LBW / IG

Contact: Louise Branford-White – Director of Finance (s151 Officer)
Direct Line: 01609 767024
Ian Godfrey – Finance Manager
Direct Line: 01609 767027

Page 7



Annex A
Budget 2016/17 Sensitivity Analysis – potential savings / costs

Portfolio Area Area of Sensitivity Commentary

Finance Investment Interest The country is currently experiencing very 
low interest rates.  If the council’s 
investment counterparties reduce their 
rates the income earned by the council’s 
balances will reduce.

Leisure & 
Environment

Recycling Contract The market has improved since the initial 
basket price was calculated.  This is being 
monitored closely as it changes each 
quarter.  The tonnage collected is also 
being monitored.  Also any contamination 
could negate any improvement in prices.

Operational Services – Fuel Prices This is being closely monitored as prices 
seem to be on the increase and any 
significant increase will have an increase 
on the budget

Economy & 
Planning

Land Charges Land Charge income is being monitored 
as it appears clients are using Private 
Search Companies rather than the 
Council

Page 8



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
7 February 2017

Subject: 2016/17 Q3 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGOUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the Quarter 3 update at 31 December 
2016 on the progress of the capital programme 2016/17 and the treasury management 
position.  A full schedule of the capital programme 2016/17 schemes is attached at Annex 
A, together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

1.2 Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that the 
capital programme is funded, directly effects the treasury management arrangements of the 
Council.  The majority of the Council’s capital expenditure is funded by grants, capital 
receipts and reserves, however borrowing is also considered when required.  The use of 
the Council’s funds affects the daily treasury management cash flow position, as well as the 
requirement to invest these surplus funds.  

2.0 CAPITAL  PROGRAMME SUMMARY: 

2.1 The 2016/17 capital programme was approved by Cabinet at Quarter 2 on 6 December 
2016 at £18,935,354.  

2.2 At this quarter 3 monitor, a net increase to the capital programme of £251,976 results in a 
total revised capital programme of £19,187,330.

2.3 The net increase of £251,976 to be approved in this report is detailed in Annex A and 
Annex B and is
[...]
vestment interest earned can be used to support Council 
services.

6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

6.1 There are no risks associated with approving this report.  However, the risks associated 
with not receiving regular monitoring reports are potentially more serious.

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

7.1 The financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 Treasury Management activities and the Capital programme conform to the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.

Page 12



9.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 The capital programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the Council and the 
public.  The main schemes that specifically addressed equalities in the third quarter of 
2016/17 is the disabled facilities grant scheme and additional work to the disabled access 
doors and ramps at the Civic Centre.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

10.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-

(1) the net increase of £251,976 in the capital programme to £19,187,330 and all 
expenditure movements as detailed in Annex B and also in the capital programme 
attached at Annex A;

(2) the increase in capital expenditure of £60,110 is funded from capital receipts of 
£19,570 and £40,540 from the Economic Development Fund;

(3) the funding allocation of the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1; and

(4) the treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: Capital programme working papers Q3
Treasury management working papers Q3

Author ref: LBW / IG

Contact: Louise Branford-White – Director of Finance (S151 Officer)
Direct Line No: 01609 767024

Ian Godfrey – Finance Manager
Direct Line No: 01609 767027

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A

Project
owner Capital Scheme Fu
[...]
IMPLICATIONS:

8.1 The Council is legally required to set a balanced 3 year Capital Programme budget and 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement as set out in Local Government Act 2003.  This 
Council has set a 10 Year Capital Plan to assist with medium term financial planning, 
budget and Council Tax setting for 2017/18 and future years.  This report provides detail of 
the Capital Programme 2017/18 and also includes the requirements for the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement.

8.2 Treasury Management activities have to conform to the Local Government Act 2003, the 
Local Authorities (Capital; Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (SI 
2003/3146), which specifies that the Council is required to have regard to the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and also the Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 (SI 
2008/414), which clarifies the requirements of the Minimum Revenue Provision guidance.

9.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

9.1 Some capital schemes have specific implications for Equalities.  The equalities implications 
of the individual schemes will be assessed by individual departments once the Capital 
Programme 2017/18 has been approved and the schemes are further developed. Any 
implications will be identified in the individual schemes project plans.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:     

10.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

1) the 10 year Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2026/27 at £25,359,352 be approved, as 
detailed in paragraph 2.2 and attached at Annex ‘A’; 

2) the Capital Programme 2017/18 at £9,554,070 detailed in Annex ‘B’ be approved for 
implementation;

3) the Treasury Management Strategy attached at Annex ‘C’ be approved;

4) the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement attached in the body of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement Annex ‘C’ be approved;

5) the Prudential and Treasury Indicators attached at
[...]
 the consultation exercises have 
been considered as part of the budget process and are attached in Annex ‘B’. 

1.6 A policy on the Balances and Reserves of the Council is set out in Annex ‘C’ for Members' 
approval. 

2.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 

2.1 There are no major risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

3.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council:- 

(1) That it be noted that on 15 January Council calculated the Council Tax Base 
2017/18:-

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



(a) for the whole Council area as 35,639.62  [Item T in the formula in Section 31B 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; and 

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as in the 
attached Annex A1.  Figures will be completed when all precept amounts have 
been received and will be reported at Council on 21 February 2017. 

(2) That the Council has calculated the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own 
purposes for 2017/18 (excluding Parish precepts) as £3,545,429.40 

(3) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2017/18 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 

Figures for Stokesley Parish Council are to be determined on 13 
February 2017 and therefore the following figures will be reported 
at Council on 21 February 2017
(a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure 

£ being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish 
Councils 

(b) District/Parish Gross Income (including Government Grants, use of 
Reserves and Collection Fund Surpluses etc) 
£ being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act 

(c) District/Parish Net Expenditure 
£ being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31B of the Act) 

(d) Basic Amount of Tax (including average Parish Precepts) 
£ being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) all divided by 

Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish 
precepts) 

(e) Parish Precepts 
£ being the aggregate of all special items (Parish precepts) 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per Annex ‘A’) 

(f) Basic Amount of Tax (Unparished Areas) 
£99.48 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 

dividing the amount at 4(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 34(2) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept 
relates 

(4) Major Precepting Authorities That it be noted that the North Yorkshire County 
Council, the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority and the Police and Crime 

Page 100



Commissioner North Yorkshire will issue precepts to the Council in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings 
in the Council's area and this will be as indicated in the table below and at Annex 
‘A’(1). 

(5) Council Tax Bands for All Councils 
Figures for North Yorkshire County Council, North Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority and Police and Crime Commissioner North 
Yorkshire are yet to be determined and will be reported at Council 
on 21 February 2017. 

That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts in the tables below as the 
amounts of Council Tax for 2017/18 for each part of its area and for each of the 
categories of the dwellings.

Hambleton District Council

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
66.32 77.37 88.43 99.48 121.59 143.69 165.80 198.96

North Yorkshire County Council – excluding Adult Social Care

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

North Yorkshire County Council – Adult Social Care

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Police and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire 

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Page 101



(6) Excessive Council Tax 
That the Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 
2017/18 (at 3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the principles approved 
under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

(7) The appropriate amount is transferred to the Council Taxpayers Reserve to support 
the decision at (3) above. 

(8) The policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex ‘C’ is approved. 

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 Officer)

Background papers: None

Author ref: LBW

Contact: Louise Branford-White
Director of Finance
Direct Line No: (01609) 767024

Page 102



ANNEX ‘A’ 
COUNCIL TAX 2017/18 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 

1.1 This paper considers the level of Council Tax for 2017/18 in the light of the Revenue 
Budget for 2017/18 and Financial Strategy, as well as the Government's Formula Grant 
settlement and proposals for an increase in Council Tax of £5 on a Band D equivalent 
property. 

2.0 REVENUE ESTIMATE AND FINANCIAL STRATEGY: 

2.1 The approved revenue estimate for 2017/18 is a net total of £7,210,600 which is a 
decrease of £600,770 on the 2016/17 budget at £7,811,370.  This is as a result of expected 
income to be received from green waste charges and income generated from the interest 
earned on the loan to the third party Housing Association.

2.2 The Financial Strategy demonstrates that the budget of £7,210,600 is affordable and allows 
the Council to set a balanced budget.  

2.3 The affordability of this budget was estim

Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 21 February 2017

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 7th February, 2017 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON 

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
N A Knapton

Councillor B Phillips
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman
C A Dickinson
D Hugill

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
Mrs I Sanderson
D A Webster

CA.64 2016/17 Q3 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided an update on the Revenue Budget position of the Council and the 
Reserve Funds at the end of December 2016.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a balanced 
budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-
 
(1)     the budget increase at paragraph 3.2 of the report in quarter 3 of £47,410 which 

results in a budget of £7,652,400;
 
(2)     the allocation from the one-off fund at paragraph 6.5 of the report of £153,720; 

and

(3) a transfer of £100,00 is made from the Council Tax Payers Reserve to the one-off 
fund.



CABINET
7 February 2017

CA.65 2016/17 Q3 CAPITAL MONITORING AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided the Quarter 3 update at 31 December 2016 on the progress of the 
Capital Programme 2016/17 and the Treasury Management position.  A full schedule of 
the Capital Programme 2016/17 schemes was attached at Annex A of the report, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-
 
(1)     the net increase of £251,976 in the capital programme to £19,187,330 and all the 

expenditure movements as detailed in Annex B and also in the capital 
programme attached at Annex A of the report;

 
(2) the increase in capital expenditure of £60,110 is funded from capital receipts of 

£19,570 and £40,540 from the Economic Development Fund;

(3) the funding allocation of the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 of 
the report; and

(4) the treasury management and prudential indicators at Annex E of the report.

CA.66 FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2026/27
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report sought consideration of the Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2026/27.  The 
financial strategy was last approved in September 2016 in order for the Council to sign 
up to the four year funding settlement and approve the Efficiency Plan that needed to 
be notified to Government and published by October 2016.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To ensure there was a long term financial planning mechanism for the Council.



CABINET
7 February 2017

 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Financial Strategy 2017/18 
to 2026/27 attached at Annex A and A(1) of the report be approved.

CA.67 2017/18 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report sought approval for the Capital Programme covering the financial years 
2017/18 to 2026/27; the 2017/18 Capital Programme and the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement.

It was reported that a Members’ Seminar would be arranged to provide further 
information on the 10 year Capital Programme, including the Financial Strategy.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with the requirements as set out under the Local Government Act 2003 and 
the CIPFA Prudential Code.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-
 
(1)     the 10 year Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2026/27 at £25,359,352 be approved, 

as detailed in paragraph 2.2 and as attached at Annex A of the report;
 
(2)     the Capital Programme 2017/18 at £9,554,070 as detailed in Annex B of the 

report be approved for implementation;
 
(3)     the Treasury Management Strategy attached at Annex C of the report be 

approved;
 
(4)     the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement attached in the body of the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement at Annex C of the report be approved;
 
(5)     the Prudential and Treasury Indicators attached at Annex C in the body of the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement be approved;
 
(6)     the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement at Annex D of the report be 

approved; and
 
(7)     the Scheme of Delegation and role of the S151 Officer attached at Annex E of 

the report be approved.



CABINET
7 February 2017

CA.68 REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report presented at a strategic level the revenue budget proposals for the next 
financial year 2017/18.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To take account of the requirements of the Local Government Finance act 1992 to set 
a balanced budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the revenue budget for 2017/18 at 
£7,210,600.

CA.69 COUNCIL TAX 2017/18
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report considered for level of Council Tax for 2017/18 and the policy on reserves.  
In addition, it provided details of the Council's formula grant settlement for 2017/18 and 
the Business Rates target for the Retained Business Rates funding mechanism, which 
was operated as a pool across North Yorkshire.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To maintain the long term viability of the Council’s finances and ensure sustainability by 
investing in community projects as determined by the Council’s priorities and 
supporting the maintenance and enhancement of service delivery.  To maintain the 
integrity of the Council’s financial strategy.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-
 
(1) That it be noted that on 15 January Council calculated the Council Tax Base 

2017/18:-

(a) for the whole Council area as 35,639.62  [Item T in the formula in Section 
31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; 
and 



CABINET
7 February 2017

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as 
in the attached Annex A1.  Figures will be completed when all precept 
amounts have been received and will be reported at Council on 21 
February 2017. 

(2) That the Council has calculated the Council Tax requirement for the Council's 
own purposes for 2017/18 (excluding Parish precepts) as £3,545,429.40 

(3) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2017/18 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 

Figures for Stokesley Parish Council are to be determined on 13 February 
2017 and therefore the following figures will be reported at Council on 21 
February 2017

(a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure 
£ being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils 

(b) District/Parish Gross Income (including Government Grants, use of 
Reserves and Collection Fund Surpluses etc) 
£ being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
31A(3) of the Act 

(c) District/Parish Net Expenditure 
£ being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) 

above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement for 
the year (Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the 
Act) 

(d) Basic Amount of Tax (including average Parish Precepts) 
£ being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) all divided 

by Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year (including 
Parish precepts) 

(e) Parish Precepts 
£ being the aggregate of all special items (Parish precepts) 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per Annex ‘A’) 

(f) Basic Amount of Tax (Unparished Areas) 
£99.48 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 

dividing the amount at 4(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax 
for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which no Parish precept relates 



CABINET
7 February 2017

(4) Major Precepting Authorities That it be noted that the North Yorkshire County 
Council, the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner North Yorkshire will issue precepts to the Council in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of 
dwellings in the Council's area and this will be as indicated in the table below and 
at Annex ‘A’(1). 

(5) Council Tax Bands for All Councils 
Figures for North Yorkshire County Council, North Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority and Police and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire are 
yet to be determined and will be reported at Council on 21 February 2017. 

That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts in the tables 
below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2017/18 for each part of its area and for 
each of the categories of the dwellings.

Hambleton District Council

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
66.32 77.37 88.43 99.48 121.59 143.69 165.80 198.96

North Yorkshire County Council – excluding Adult Social Care

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

North Yorkshire County Council – Adult Social Care

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Police and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire 

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £



CABINET
7 February 2017

(6) Excessive Council Tax 
That the Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 
2017/18 (at 3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the principles 
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

(7) The appropriate amount is transferred to the Council Taxpayers Reserve to 
support the decision at (3) above. 

(8) The policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex ‘C’ is approved.

CA.70 DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF POLICY
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought consideration of a revised Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (DRRP) 
effective from 1 April 2017 for approval at Council on 21 February 2017.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To comply with Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 which had been 
amended by subsequent powers which allowed the Council to grant relief under local 
discretion.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy be adopted.

CA.71 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

THE DECISION:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the items of business at 
minute no CA.72 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the 
Cabinet was satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing the information.



CABINET
7 February 2017

CA.72 PRISON SITE - APPROVAL OF PRIVATE SECTOR PARTNER AND PROPOSED 
SCHEME

All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report provided information on the outcome of the procurement process to identify 
a private sector development partner for the redevelopment of the prison site and 
sought approval of a proposed scheme, subject to planning permission.

Alternative options considered:

Options for consideration were included within the report.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the preferred scheme was the most viable option for the 
Council in delivering the project.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the tenderer as detailed within paragraph 4.1 of the report and their preferred 
scheme be approved as the Council’s preferred scheme for the development of 
the prison site;

(2) should the preferred scheme not prove viable, the Chief Executive be authorised 
to agree the variant bid, subject to consultation with the Leader;

(3) the Chief Executive be authorised to work with the preferred tenderer to finalise 
and then complete the Shareholder Agreement, the Development Agreement, the 
Condition Sale and Purchase Agreement and the Development Services 
Management Agreement;

(4) the prison site be transferred to the Joint Venture Company; and

(5) the Council undertakes an archaeological investigation of the site following 
immediately after demolition.

The meeting closed at 10.30 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


